GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1053
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29™ JULY, 2025

EMPANELLED HOSPITALS IN TAMIL NADU UNDER AB-PMJAY
1053. DR. KANIMOZHI NVN SOMU:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of empanelled hospitals in the State of Tamil Nadu under Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY), year-wise;

(b) whether any of the empanelled hospitals have opted out from the list during the last five years;

(c) if so, the number of hospitals that have opted out along with the reasons therefor; and

(d) whether Government has any plan to provide additional incentives to increase the number of empanelled hospitals in Tamil Nadu and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a): Year-wise details of number of hospitals empanelled under Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) in the state of Tamil Nadu are as under:

Financial year Number of hospitals empanelled
2018-19 1,117
2019-20 111
2020-21 93
2021-22 670
2022-23 73
2023-24 126
2024-25 55

(b) and (c): No hospital have opted out of the AB-PMJAY in the last five years in the state of Tamil Nadu.


(d): Under AB-PMJAY, various incentives are provided to healthcare providers. In this regard, an additional incentive of 5% for Bronze Quality Certification, 10% for NABH (National Accreditation Board for Hospitals & Healthcare Providers) Entry Level, 15% for NABH full accreditation and 15% for National Quality Assurance Standards (NQAS), is provided over and above the base package rate to the empanelled hospitals. Further, empanelled hospitals of Aspirational Districts are also provided additional incentive of 10% over and above the base package rate.
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